

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 466 OF 2025**

Vasant Balu Kumbhar And Ors

...Petitioner

Versus

Jayesh Dattatray Kumbhar And Anr

...Respondents

Mr. Rishikesh Mohite for the petitioner

Mr. S. H. Yadav, APP for the State

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 18th SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned APP.
2. Petitioner to supply spare copy. If spare copy is supplied, issue notice to respondent no. 2.
3. Till next date, the impugned order dated 13th March 2023 passed by Judicial Magistrate First Class, Panhala in Cri. Misc. Application No. 56 of 2022 as well as impugned order dated 2nd December 2024 passed by Additional Sessions Judge, Kolhapur in Criminal Revision No. 39 of 2023 are stayed.
4. Stand over to 9th October 2025.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)